
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

17 November 2022 
 

Chairman:  Councillor David Robinson 
 

Venue:  Room F36, Church 
Square House, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm (approx.) 
 (on the rising of the  
 previous meeting)  

E-Mail Address:  
matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Substitutions.   

  
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   Public speaking requests, if any.   
  

4.   Draft North Lincolnshire Council Media Relations and Publicity Management 
Policy   
  

(a)   Standards Committee Hearing Panel minutes - 6 May 2022  (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

(b)   Standards Committee Perspective  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  

(c)   Communications Team Perspective  (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

(d)   Draft North Lincolnshire Council Media Relations and Publicity Management 
Policy  (Pages 7 - 20) 
  

5.   Added item, if any.   
  

6.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 

6 May 2022 

PRESENT: - 
 
Cllr N Poole, Cllr D Wells, Cllr C O'Sullivan and R Johnson (Independent Person) 

The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 

403  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL (IF ANY). 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal 
and personal and prejudicial interests. 

   
404   TO CONSIDER THE FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING  OFFICER  (BRIEF 

SUMMARY BY THE MONITORING OFFICER) INTO AN ALLEGATION 
THAT TWO MEMBERS OF NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
BREACHED THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
Resolved – (c) that the Panel recommends that the relevant Publicity and 
Media Relations Policy be updated as soon as practicable and the updated 
draft policy be referred to a future meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Panel 
for consultation, prior to consideration by the Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLICITY AND MEDIA RELATIONS POLICY 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE PERSPECTIVE 
 
 
(i) What was the rationale behind the recommendation from the Standards 
 Committee (Hearings Panel) to review the Media and Publicity Policy 
 

The Panel wanted to ensure that an updated policy was in place so that all 
members, particularly those new into office, had a policy that they could turn to 
for guidance.  The build-up to local elections was seen as a period where such 
guidance would prove particularly beneficial to members especially during the 
period of heightened sensitivity (‘purdah’).  Also, it was felt that the revised 
policy should strongly reference the Code of Recommended Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity, which is cross referenced in the members’ Code of Conduct 
and Constitution.     

 
 
(ii) Any panel recommendations raised by the Standards Committee members. 
 

The recommendation made by the Panel is as reflected in the minutes of the 
Standards Hearing panel, as recently received by Council (6 May 2022). 

 
 
(iii) What is the volume and frequency of 'standards' complaints regarding potential 

Media breaches (broadly over recent years)? 
 

In the last 2 years there have been three complaints over ward correspondence, 
which it has been alleged breached the Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Authority Publicity. 

 
 
(iv) Why, specifically, was the Governance Scrutiny Panel referred to in the 
 decision of the Standards Committee? 
 

The reference to the Governance Scrutiny Panel was made to enable there to 
be a cross party opportunity for the draft policy to be considered before being 
referred to the Executive for consideration.  The Standards Hearing Panel made 
this referral 
[...]
er access and participation in media arrangements, currently. 

 
• We already adhere to principles and guidance within the protocol and all 

publicity matters adhere to the guidance through the Local Authority Code 
of Recommended Practice. 

 
 
(v) Arrangements for consideration of Member concerns and queries, currently. 

 
• First point of call is complaint to chief executive or as standards matter 

currently - immediately formally raising matters. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4c



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive    Meeting: 17 November 2022 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

MEDIA RELATIONS AND PUBLICITY MANAGEMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The council manages and maintains positive working relationships with 
a range of media outlets, both traditional and new, to ensure appropriate 
publicity is achieved to inform, educate, promote, motivate and reassure 
residents in relation to its policies, procedures and practices.  

 
2.2 The council also shares a broad range of content across its own 

channels to the same ends.  
 

2.3 A large body of information, advice and guidance along with codes of 
conduct and statute exists to assist the council, officers and members, 
as to how they can and should operate safely and in an assured way 
while protecting the sanctity of the democratic mandate and ensuring 
trust and confidence in the organisation is not eroded. 

 
2.4 The Council’s Publicity & Media Relations Protocol, developed in April 

2019, captures the breadth of this information and combines it with good 
practice advice and guidance explicitly to support members and officers 
to operate safely when seeking to generate publicity. 

 
2.5 Good practice dictates this be periodically reviewed. 
 
2.6 Benchmarking and comparisons have been made with other local 

authorities and the LGA to strengthen the policy and develop a clear, 
robust and transparent process by which complaints can be reported, 
considered and where necessary elevated further.  

 
2.7 This paper proposes to adopt the revised and updated Publicity and 

Media Relations Guidance. 
 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 To consider and approve the Publicity and Media Relations Policy.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4d



 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 Option 1 – Do nothing 
 
3.2 Option 2 – Approve the Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1     Option 1 – The current protocol is assistive but needs strengthening to 
ensure it is robust and current. 

 
4.2 Option 2 – Approving the policy would establish much clearer 

governance, assisting to remove any ambiguity and assist in any 
external challenge. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
  

5.1     The cost of implementing the policy will be contained within existing 
budgets.  

 
5.2 New and additional measures will be applicable to officers and members 

so a process of engagement and liaison will need to be undertaken.  
 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

6.1  There are no other relevant implications. 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1     An integrated impact assessment has not been carried out. 
  
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1     Engagement will be undertaken upon approval of the policy.      
 
8.2  There are no conflicts of interests associated with this report.  

                       
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the recommended policy be approved. 
 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

Page 8



 

Church Square House 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NR 
Author: Adam Lovell 
Date: 6 October 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally
[...]
d to 
secure electoral advantage or influence voters. 

The legislation is clear that publicity during the period of heightened sensitivity must 
not promote, or cannot be perceived to promote, a particular candidate or party or to 
otherwise influence voters. 

To avoid any potential misinterpretation, members who are candidates will not be 
permitted to issue mass ward/street letters and ward newsletters during the period of 
heightened sensitivity. They can respond to individual constituency casework queries 
though in all cases, members should seek advice from the marketing and 
communications team before sending anything in the pre-period. 

The council balances the strict guidelines alongside its responsibilities to take 
appropriate steps to encourage the participation of electors in the election. 

Any public awareness activity must be designed in such a way as to maximise the 
impact ahead of the registration deadline to ensure everyone who wants to vote has 
the information they need to be able to do so and can vote using their preferred method. 

Page 18



SAFE  WELL  PROSPEROUS  CONNECTED

 

8 
  

5.0 Complaints 
 

5.1 How to make a complaint  

Any individual (officer, member, or resident) can complain about perceived breaches. 

Where considered appropriate and proportionate to do so, the council aims to resolve 
complaints at the point of service delivery and as quickly as possible. 

The Deputy Chief executive is the responsible director for complaints which should be, 
in the first instance, directed by email customerexperienceteam@northlincs.gov.uk 

Endeavours to resolve such complaints informally can be made with all parties. 

When the alleged breach is by a member and either matters cannot be resolved 
informally or it is considered more appropriate and proportionate that a formal 
complaint be instigated, this shall be conducted in accordance with the council’s 
Standards Arrangements. A recommendation for this can be made following the initial 
complaints triaging. 

When the alleged breach is by an officer and either matters cannot be resolved 
informally or it is considered more appropriate and proportionate that a formal 
complaint be instigated, this shall be conducted in accordance with the council’s 
disciplinary policy. A recommendation for this can be made following the initial 
complaints triaging. 

5.2 Officers in politically sensitive roles 

Additional awareness should be given by those who occupy posts considered politically 
restricted under Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The rules are 
designed to ensure the political impartiality of local government staff who hold posts 
involving duties of a politically sensitive nature.  

Further guidance is included in the Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 
Regulations 1990 (the Regulations). These prohibit post holders from having any active 
political role either in or outside the workplace, including standing as a candidate for 
publicly elected office, acting as an election agent or sub-agent for any candidate for 
election, holding office in a political party and canvassing at any elections.  

The Regulations include the prohibition of speaking “to the public at large or to a section 
of the public with the apparent intention of affecting public support for a political party.”  

A breach of the Regulations may also be considered a breach of the Publicity Code 
and may result in disciplinary action in line with the Council’s disciplinary policy. 

Page 19

mailto:customerexperienceteam@northlincs.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/part/I
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1990/851/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1990/851/made


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Standards Committee Hearing Panel minutes - 6 May 2022
	NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 6 May 2022
	403  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL (IF ANY).
	404   TO CONSIDER THE FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING  OFFICER  (BRIEF SUMMARY BY THE MONITORING OFFICER) INTO AN ALLEGATION THAT TWO MEMBERS OF NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL BREACHED THE CODE OF CONDUCT

	4b Standards Committee Perspective
	4c Communications Team Perspective
	4d Draft North Lincolnshire Council Media Relations and Publicity Management Policy
	Draft North Lincolnshire Council - Media Relations and Publicity Management Policy Appendix
	1.0	Publicity and Media Relations Policy
	2.0	Legal and Policy Context
	3.0	Operational Activity
	4.0	Publicity ahead of elections
	5.0	Complaints





Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

17 November 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor D Robinson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Gosling (Vice-Chair) and H Rowson 
 
The meeting was held in Room F36, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
  
119 SUBSTITUTIONS - There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

  
120 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
  
No whip was declared. 
  

121 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUESTS, IF ANY - There were no public requests 
received. 
  

122 DRAFT NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL MEDIA RELATIONS AND 
PUBLICITY MANAGEMENT POLICY - The Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Poole, Simon Green and Adam Lovell to the meeting, the council’s Standards 
Committee Chairman, Deputy Chief Executive and Head of Corporate 
Marketing respectively, who had been invited to discuss the council’s draft 
Media Relations and Publicity Management policy. 
  
Councillor Poole informed the meeting that following an investigation, the 
Standards Committee (Hearings Panel) met on 6 May 2022 to consider a 
complaint submitted against an elected member.  Following consideration of 
the investigating officers report into the complaint, the Standards Committee 
resolved “……(c) that the Panel recommends that the relevant Publicity and 
Media Relations Policy be updated as soon as practicable and the updated 
draft policy be referred to a future meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Panel 
for consultation, prior to consideration by the Executive”. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Head of Corporate Marketing informed the 
Panel that the council’s Publicity and Media Relations Protocol, developed in 
April 2019, contained good practice advice and guidance explicitly to support 
members and officers to operate safely when seeking to generate publicity.  
However, following the recommendation from the Standards Committee, 
benchmarking and comparisons had been made with other local authorities 
and the Local Government Association to strengthen the policy and develop a 
clear, robust and transparent process by which complaints could be reported, 
considered and where necessary elevated further. 



GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 November 2022 

 

  
The amended Media Relations and Publicity Management policy was 
attached to the agenda as an appendix. 
  
Members discussed the amended policy with Councillor Poole, Mr Green and 
Mr Lovell, who responded to questions. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Media Relations and Publicity Management Policy 
be updated to include the amendments agreed by members at the meeting; 
(b) that once amended, the policy be circulated to all scrutiny panel members 
for their information, and (c) that the amended policy be approved and 
considered by the council’s Executive as soon as was practicable. 
  

123 ADDED ITEM, IF ANY - There was no added item for consideration at the 
meeting. 
  

124 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


